
TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN
CANADIANS

MG28-V4
FINDING AID 508

  
TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COLLECTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vi

A. CHARTER AND BY-LAWS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

B. ANNUAL MEETINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

C. SPECIAL CONFERENCES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

D. FINANCIAL MATTERS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

E. CORRESPONDENCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
1. Zentralvorstand Correspondence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2. Information Bulletins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
3. Correspondence with and relating to Member Organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
4. Correspondence with other National German Canadian Umbrella Organizations

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
5. Correspondence with the German Canadian Media . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
6. Correspondence with Private Individuals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
7. Correspondence with Government of Canada and Federal Agencies . . . . . . . . . 11
8. Correspondence with Provincial or Local Governments and/or Government

Departments or Agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
9. Correspondence with Non-Governmental Organizations in Canada . . . . . . . . . . 12
10. Correspondence with German Government Offices and Agencies in Canada

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
11. Correspondence with Government and with Non-Governmental Organizations in

Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

F. TCA ACTIVITIES AND PROGRAMMES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

G. CLIPPINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
1. Clippings Collected by TCA on Member Organizations and on other German



Cultural Associations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
2. Clippings on German Canadian National Organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
3. Clippings and Other Records Collected by the TCA on Subjects of Interest to it

31

H. PICTORIAL ILLUSTRATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

I. PROGRAMMES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
1. National or Regional Events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
2. Provincial or Local Events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

J. PUBLICATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
1. Anniversary Booklets of Organizations or for Events of National Significance

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
2. Anniversary Booklets: Local Organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
3. Yearbooks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
4. Information Booklets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
5. Quarterly Reviews . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
6. Bulletins and News Sheets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
7. Publications: Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
8. Publications: U.S.A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
9. Publications: South Africa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

K. MISCELLANEOUS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

L. TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE, QUEBEC BRANCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

M. GERMAN CANADIAN BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION, TORONTO
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45



INTRODUCTION

The Trans-Canada Alliance of German Canadians was incorporated in 1952 to serve as an umbrella
organization for German organizations across Canada.  It grew out of the Canadian Society for
German Relief and the co-operative effort by German Canadians to extend aid to war-devastated
Austria and Germany after the war.  The organization seeks to promote good citizenship among
Canadians of German ancestry, while maintaining their cultural heritage.  It promotes cultural
exchange between Canada and Germany, as well as aids, stimulates or sponsors German language
schools, German choirs and sports clubs.  The organization also seeks to serve as spokes-person for
German organizations across Canada and to present their interests in dealings with government or
with non-governmental organizations.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COLLECTION

Originals, n.d., [1935]-1979, 9.99 m (vols. 1-48).  Microfilm, 1957-1969, reel C-6979.

The records were presented to the National Archives by the Trans-Canada Alliance of German
Canadians in 1971, 1972, 1975 and 1980.  Photographs relating to the activities of the Alliance were
transferred to the Documentary Art and Photography Division.

The finding aid is a list of file titles in the manuscript part of the collection which was broken down
into the following series:

Charters and By-laws, 1951-1970, 4.5 cm (vol. 1)
Charters and by-laws of the Trans-Canada Alliance of German Canadians, 1951-1970.

Minutes of Meetings of the Zentralvorstand, 1951, 1956-1969, 16 cm (vol. 1)
Minutes of meetings of the Zentralvorstand and related material.  Minutes of meetings for
the years 1957-1969 are also available on microfilm reel C-6979.

Annual Meetings, 1959-1970, 21 cm (vols. 1-2)
Programmes, reports, correspondence and other records relating to the annual meetings of
the Trans-Canada Alliance of German Canadians.

Special Conferences, 1962-1965, 4 cm (vol. 3)
Correspondence, reports and other material relating to special meetings called by the TCA
to deal with matters of concern to it and its membership.

Financial Records, 1951-1971, 16 cm (vol. 3)
Financial reports, statements, correspondence and other records relating to the financial
affairs of the TCA.



Correspondence, 1938-1971, 1.59 m (vols. 4-11)
Correspondence of the TCA Zentralvorstand and related material, 1938-1971, TCA
correspondence with member organizations, 1951-1970, with the German Canadian media,
1955-1969, and with private individuals, 1956-1969, as well as correspondence between the
TCA and governmental and private organizations, 1957-1969.

TCA Activities and Programmes, 1951-1973, 3.53 m (vols. 11-28)
Correspondence, reports and other records relating to activities in which the TCA was
involved and programmes which it sponsored, in particular in the areas of German language
schools, 1958-1972, and cultural preservation, 1956-1969.

Clippings, 1957-1971, 1.87 m (vols. 28-37)
Clippings collected by the TCA on member organizations and on its own activities, 1957-
1971, as well as clippings and other material collected by the organization on subjects of
interest or concern to it, 1958-1971.

Pictorial Illustrations, n.d., 1952-1971, 2 cm (vol. 37)
Pictorial illustrations pertaining to different aspects of the association's activities, including
Jahresversammlungen, n.d., 1962-1971, banquets, 1952, TCA flights [1960's], as well as a
photograph showing children of the Stratford Deutsche Schule, 1967, and members of the
"Schuetzenklub Marksmen," Kitchener-Waterloo, n.d., 1959.

Programmes, 1953-1972, 11 cm (vol. 37)
Programmes received by the TCA for events sponsored by different German Canadian
organizations.

Publications, n.d., [1935]-1971, 1.44 m (vols. 37-44)
TCA news bulletins, 1961-1962, as well as publications collected by the TCA on subjects
of concern or interest to it or its membership, [1935]-1971, as well as news bulletins received
by the TCA from various German Canadian and other organizations, n.d., 1954-1971.

Miscellaneous, 1964-1970, 1 cm (vol. 44)
TCA Beitragsmarken, 1964-1968, TCA emblem, 1966, and illustrated calendar of Schwaben
International, 1970.

Trans-Canada Alliance of German Canadians-Quebec Branch, 1966-1979, 74 cm (vols. 44-47)
Minutes of meetings of the Quebec Branch of the Trans-Canada Alliance of German
Canadians, 1966-1979, as well as its general correspondence, 1966-1979, and
correspondence, minutes, reports and other material relating to German language schools in
Quebec and Newfoundland, 1970-1979.

German Canadian Business and Professional Association, Toronto, 1954-1968, 7.5 cm (vol. 48)
By-laws, 1954, 1961, minutes, 1960-1963, reports, 1960-1966, correspondence, 1961-1966,
and other records of the German Canadian Business and Professional Association, Toronto,
1959-1968.



2 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF
GERMAN CANADIANS

MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

A. CHARTER AND BY-LAWS

1 1 Charters 1951, 1952,
1964

1 2 By-laws 1951-1952

1 3 By-laws and related correspondence 1958

1 4 By-laws 1958-1970

1 5 Minutes of meetings of the Zentralvorstand and related material 1951

1 6-20 Minutes of meetings of the Zentralvorstand and related material (one
file per year, 2 for 1967)

1956-1969

B. ANNUAL MEETINGS (programmes, reports, correspondence
and other related material)

1 21 Annual meeting 1959

2 1-6 Annual meetings (one file per year) 1960-1965

2 7-9 Annual meeting 1966

2 10-12 Annual meeting 1967



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 3

Vol. File Subject Date

2 13 Annual meeting 1968

2 14-15 Annual meetings 1969-1970

C. SPECIAL CONFERENCES (correspondence, lists of
participants, agendas and other related material)

3 1 Praesidenten-Tagung, Harmony Club, Toronto, 26-27 May 1962

3 2 Konferenz der VorstÂnde, North Bay, 19 June 1965

3 3 Special Conference with Germania Club, 25 April 1965

D. FINANCIAL MATTERS (including monthly, semi-annual
and annual reports, financial correspondence and other similar
material)

3 4 Kassenverkehr 1951-1959

3 5 Kasse I 1960-1968

3 6 Kasse II 1966-1968

3 7 Geschaefsverkehr 1955-1959

3 8 Geldmittelbeschaffung 1957-1959

3 9 MitgliedsbeitrÂge: lists and correspondence 1965-1966

3 10 MitgliedsbeitrÂge: receipts 1969

3 11-17 Elba files: including correspondence, bills and receipts (files 1-7) 1961-1962

3 18 Trust accounts, financial statements: #C228 1966-1968

3 19 Trust accounts, financial statements: #C230 1967-1971

3 20 Trust accounts, financial statements: #C231 1966-1967



4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

E. CORRESPONDENCE (TCA correspondence and related
material, organized by subject and/or by sources of letters)

1. Zentralvorstand Correspondence (correspondence, reports
and other records of the executive of the Trans-Canada
Alliance of German Canadians)

4 1 Notices to government of changes in directors 1964-1967

4 2 Lists of directors 1958-1967

4 3-5 Lehnert, Frank: correspondence 1951-1957

4 6 Lehnert, Frank: personal papers 1938-1971

4 7-10 Strung, Joseph: correspondence 1952-1960

4 11-15 Stopp, Bernhard: correspondence 1957-1965

4 16 Zentralvorstand: replies to circular inviting German industry to
establish branches in Southern Ontario

1961-1963

4 17 Zentralvorstand: correspondence and related material re the
expulsion of Willi Rehorn

1963-1964

4 18 Zentralvorstand: correspondence and related material re the
expulsion of Herbert Eckhusen

1959-1960

4 19-20 Zentralvorstand: general correspondence 1958-1968

2. Information Bulletins (bulletins and related correspondence)

4 21-23 TCA Rundschreiben 1951-1964

5 1-2 TCA Rundschreiben 1965-1966

5 3 TCA Bulletin and related correspondence and distribution lists 1965

5 4 TCA Nachrichtsblatt and distribution lists 1966-1967

5 5 Trans-Canada Vereins Rundschau: correspondence 1961

5 6-7 Trans-Canada Vereins Rundschau: lists of subscribers 1961-1962



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 5

Vol. File Subject Date

3. Correspondence with and relating to Member
Organizations

5 8 Lists of member clubs and related correspondence 1960-1964

5 9 General correspondence re Vereinswesen 1957-1959

5 10 Club emblems and calendar of activities: correspondence and related
material

1958-1959 

TCA correspondence with member organizations, organized in
alphabetical order by locality in provinces from east to west:

Quebec

5 11 Quebec Branch 1958-1959

5 12 Quebec Branch 1965-1969

5 13 Montreal: general 1951-1956

5 14 Austrian Society, Montreal 1965

5 15 Der Ring, Montreal 1961-1969

5 16 Deutsch-Kanadischer Hilfsfond, Montreal 1966

5 17 Donau Deukonia, Montreal 1963-1966

5 18 Germania Kickers, Montreal 1961

5 19 German Canadian Business and Professional Association, Montreal 1960

5 20 German Canadian Social Centre, Montreal 1968

5 21 German Folk Dance Group, Montreal 1966

5 22 German Society of Montreal 1960-1967

5 23 Karnevalgesellschaft Rot-Weiss-Rheingold, Montreal 1960

5 24 Schutzengilde "Wilhelm Tell", Montreal 1961

5 25 Sudenten German Association, Montreal 1963-1968

5 26 Swabian Corp., Montreal 1960

5 27 Fortuna, Noranda 1960-1965

28 German Society, Three Rivers 1966-1967

Ontario



6 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

5 29 Ontario: general 1951-1957

5 30 German Canadian Club, Barrie 1959-1968

5 31 German Club Hansa, Brampton 1960-1967

5 32-33 German Canadian Association, Brantford 1953-1955,
1960-1967,
1971

5 34 German Soccer Club, Brantford 1966-1969

5 35 Delhi: general 1951-1952

5 36 German Canadian Club, Elliot Lake 1960-1962

6 1 Club Europe, Fort Erie 1964

6 2 Canadian German Club Edelweiss, Galt 1952-1956

6 3 German Canadian Club Continental, Galt 1962-1967

6 4 Austrian Social Union, Guelph 1963-1964

6 5 German Canadian Club, Guelph 1963-1969

6 6 Continental Austrian Club, Burlington 1968

6 7 Evangelische Pilgrim Kirche, Hamilton 1969

6 8 Germania Club, Hamilton 1951, 1960-
1969

6 9 German Canadian Fishing and Hunting Club, Hamilton 1961-1965

6 10 Karnevalgesellschaft Fidelio 65, Hamilton 1968-1969

6 11 Karnevalgesellschaft Narhalla, Hamilton 1960-1968

6 12 McMaster University, Department of German 1968-1969

6 13 Sudetenklub, Hamilton 1961-1969

6 14 Verein fur Altenbetreuung, Hamilton 1968-1969

6 15 German Canadian Club Muskoka, Huntsville 1968-1969

6 16 German Society, Kingston 1960-1968

6 17 Arbeitsgemeinschaft, Kitchener 1965-1968



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 7

Vol. File Subject Date

6 18 Alpine Club, Kitchener 1955, 1957,
1961-1968

6 19 Canadisch-SchwÂbischer Krankenunterstutzungsverein, Kitchener 1960-1969

6 20-21 Concordia Club, Kitchener 1953, 1955,
1956, 1960-
1969

6 22 German Canadian Business and Professional Association,
Kitchener

1967-1968

6 23 German Canadian Society, Kitchener 1952, 1953,
1964-1967

6 24 Saxon Jaeger & Fischer, Kitchener 1967-1969

6 25 Schuetzen Club, Kitchener 1962-1968

6 26 Schuetzenring Ontario, Kitchener 1962-1967

6 27 Transylvania Club, Kitchener 1953-1957,
1964-1967,
1969, 1970

6 28-29 Rhein-Donau Verein, Leamington 1955-1957,
1960-1968

6 30 Club Harmonie, London 1960-1961

6 31-32 German Canadian Club, London 1951-1969

6 33 German Canadian Club of Halton County, Milton 1965-1969

6 34 Germania, North Bay 1963-1969

6 35 German Club Eintracht, Oakville 1959-1969

6 36 Oshawa: general 1952-1957

6 37 Club Loreley, Oshawa 1960-1969

6 38 Ottawa: general 1952-1957

6 39 German Benevolent Society, Ottawa 1960-1968

6 40 Maple Leaf Almrausch, Ottawa 1960-1969

6 41 Concordia Club, Owen Sound 1959-1966

6 42 Pembroke: general 1952-1956

6 43 German Canadian Hunting and Fishing Association, Petersburg 1961-1969



8 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

6 44 Sault St. Marie: general 1951-1955

6 45 St. Catherines: general 1952-1967

6 46 Club Heidelberg, St. Catherines 1960-1971

7 1 German Canadian Club, St. Thomas 1955-1957

7 2 Teutonia, Stratford 1960-1968

7 3 Sudbury: general 1957-1964

7 4 Timmins: general 1952-1957,
1961, 1965

7 5-6 Toronto: general 1951-1956

7 7 Bowling Club SSB HolzkËppe, Toronto 1967-1969

7 8 Erste Torontoer Karnevalgesellschaft, Toronto 1962

7 9-10 German Canadian Business and Professional Association, Toronto 1959-1969

7 11 German Canadian Credit Union, Toronto 1962-1963

7 12-13 Harmonie, Toronto 1959-1969

7 14 Ontario Team Handball Federation, Toronto 1967-1968

7 15 Sudetenklub ForwÂrts, Toronto 1965-1969

7 16 Waterloo: general 1952-1953

7 17 Welland: general 1952-1957

7 18 Club Rheingold, Welland 1960-1966

7 19 German United Church, Weston 1968-1969

7 20-21 Teutonia Club, Windsor 1951-1957,
1960-1969

7 22 German Canadian Club, Woodstock 1960-1969

7 Manitoba

23-24 Manitoba Branch of TCA: general 1955-1962

7 25 Little Britain: general 1967

7 26 Winnipeg: general 1951-1957



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 9

Vol. File Subject Date

7 27 Berliner Club, Winnipeg 1960-1963

7 28 German Canadian Business and Professional Association,
Winnipeg

1965-1969

7 29 German Society, Winnipeg 1960-1968

7 30 German Canadian Theatre Society, Winnipeg 1967

7 31 St. Hubertus Game and Fish Association, Winnipeg 1966

7 Saskatchewan

8 1 Saskatchewan: general 1951-1953

8 2 Saskatoon: general 1955, 1961-
1964

8 3 Harmonie Club, Regina 1961-1963

Alberta

8 4 Alberta: general 1951-1955

8 5 Deutsch-Kanadische Vereinigung von Alberta, Edmonton 1968

8 6 Club Vergissmeinnicht, Calgary 1959-1967

8 7 Club Edelweiss, Edmonton 1960-1967

8 8 Sudetenklub, Edmonton 1965

8 9 Harmony Club, Medicine Hat 1963-1967

8 10 German Canadian Club, Hinton 1963-1967

8 11 German Canadian Club, Red Deer 1966-1967

British Columbia

8 12-16 British Columbia: general 1951-1969

8 17 German Canadian Business and Professional Association of British
Columbia

1966-1967

8 18 German Canadian Benevolent Society of British Columbia 1966-1967

8 19 Nord Pazifische Saengerbund, British Columbia 1961-1962

8 20 Sudetendeutsche Vereinigung, Dawson Creek 1959-1960

8 21 Deutscher Club Kamloops, Kamloops 1966



10 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

8 22 Kitimat: general 1956

8 23 Okanogan Harmonie Club, Osoyoos 1968

8 24 Prince George: general 1955-1956

8 25 Tomslake Canadian German Association, Tomslake 1959-1968

8 26 Tomslake Branch of Sudeten German Central Association,
Tomslake

1964-1969

8 27 Vancouver: general 1954-1956

8 28 Alpen Club, Vancouver 1961-1967

8 29 Club Berlin, Vancouver 1966-1967

8 30 Edelweiss Credit Union, Vancouver 1966-1967

31 Harmonie Choir, Victoria 1966-1969

4. Correspondence with other National German Canadian
Umbrella Organizations (in alphabetical order by name of
organization)

8 32 Canadian Association of University Teachers of German 1962-1967

8 33 Canadian Baltic Aid Society: by-laws n.d.

8 34 Canadian Society for German Relief 1954

8 35-36 Dachverband der Donauschwaben 1961-1969

8 37 Deutsch-Kanadischer Saengerbund 1959-1968

8 38 German Canadian Bowling Association 1967-1969

8 39 Rentenvereinigung Deutscher Einwanderer Landesverband Canada 1968-1967

9 1-2 Sudetendeutscher Zentralverband 1958-1969

5. Correspondence with the German Canadian Media (in
alphabetical order by name of publication or publishing
company, or by name of programme)



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 11

Vol. File Subject Date

9 3-4 Der Courier 1955-1968

9 5 Der Nordwesten 1959-1968

9 6 Dies & Das 1969

9 7-8 German Publications Ltd., Toronto 1956

9 9 German-Canadian Review 1962

9 10 Kitchener Journal 1967-1968

9 11 Litera 1959

9 12 Montrealer Nachrichten 1965-1969

9 13 German Canadian Radio Programme, Winnipeg 1966-1967

9 14 Radio CKFH Toronto 1956-1966

6. Correspondence with Private Individuals

9 15 Cardinal, Clive von 1967-1969

9 16 Debor, H.W. 1960, 1966-
1968

9 17 Finckenstein, Eva Grafin von 1969

9 18 Sieber, Dr. Franz 1965-1967

9 19-20 Correspondence with individuals in Canada 1958-1969

9 21 Correspondence with individuals in United States 1966-1967

9 22 Correspondence with individuals in Austria 1956-1963

9 23-24 Correspondence with individuals in Germany 1957, 1966-
1969

9 25 Correspondence with individuals in Poland 1958

9 26 Correspondence with individuals in Israel 1958



12 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

7. Correspondence with Government of Canada and Federal
Agencies

9 27 Canada, Government of: general 1960-1968

9 28 Department of Citizenship and Immigration 1957-1959

9 29 Department of Manpower and Immigration 1968

9 30 Department of Secretary of State, Ottawa 1966-1967

9 31 Department of Secretary of State, Citizenship Branch, Hamilton 1962-1969

9 32 Department of Secretary of State, Citizenship Branch, Toronto 1969

8. Correspondence with Provincial or Local Governments
and/or Government Departments or Agencies

9 33 Quebec, Government of: general 1968

9 34 Ontario, Ministry of the Provincial Secretary and Citizenship 1967-1968

9 35 Ontario, Ministry of Lands and Forests 1966

9 36 Ontario Committee for Human Rights 1967-1969

10 1 Ontario Human Rights Commission 1964-1969

10 2-6 Ontario Welfare Council 1958-1969

10 7 Manitoba Development Authority 1967

10 8 Toronto Board of Education 1968

10 9 Toronto Social Planning Council 1959

9. Correspondence with Non-Governmental Organizations in
Canada

10 10 Canadian Citizenship Council 1964-1968

10 11 Canadian Committee for World Refugee Year 1960



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 13

Vol. File Subject Date

10 12 Canadian Council for Christians and Jews 1959-1967

10 13 Canadian Folk Arts Council 1966-1968

10 14 Canadian Team Handball Federation 1966

10 15 Canadian Youth Hostels Association 1969

10 16 Composers, Authors and Publishers Association of Canada 1963-1968

10 17 International Institute of Metro Toronto 1960, 1966,
1968

10 18 Ontario Federation of Home and School Associations Inc. 1960-1961

10 19 Promothean Society of Canada 1969

10 20 Toronto District Labour Committee for Human Rights 1960

10 21 Other organizations 1960-1969

10. Correspondence with German Government Offices and
Agencies in Canada

10 22-23 Embassy of the Federal Republic of Germany 1962-1969

11 1-3 Consulate of the Federal Republic of Germany in Toronto 1958-1969

11 4 Goethe Institut, Montreal 1962-1966

11 5-6 Goethe Institut, Toronto 1962-1969

11. Correspondence with Government and with Non-
Governmental Organizations in Germany

11 7 Amt fur Auswanderung, Koln 1967-1968

11 8 Archiv fur Wohlfahrtspflege, Berlin 1960

11 9 Interessengemeinschaft Deutscher Auswanderer, Hamburg 1959

11 10 Schwaben International, Stuttgart 1965-1968



14 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

11 11 Other organizations in Germany 1966-1968

F. TCA ACTIVITIES AND PROGRAMMES (correspondence,
reports and other records of the TCA relating to its various
programmes and to projects in which it was involved,
organized in alphabetical order by type of activity)

11 12-14 ALTERSHEIM: correspondence and other related material 1963-1967

11 15 TCA ANNIVERSARIES: brochures and correspondence 1967-1968

11 16 TCA ARCHIVES: correspondence and reports 1964-1968

BANQUETS AND FESTIVALS (programmes, correspondence,
circulars, advertisements, minutes of preparatory meetings and other
related records)

11 17-21 Banquets and festivals (one file per year) 1952-1956

12 1 Banquets and festivals 1958

12 2-12 Banquets and festivals 1959

12 13-22 Banquets and festivals 1960

12 23-31 Banquets and festivals 1961

12 32-34 Banquets and festivals 1962

12 35-41 Banquets and festivals 1963

13 1-2 Banquets and festivals 1963

13 3-10 Banquets and festivals 1964

13 11-13 Banquets and festivals 1966

13 14 Banquets and festivals 1967

13 15-24 Banquets and festivals 1968

13 25-29 Banquets and festivals 1969



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 15

Vol. File Subject Date

14 1-4 Banquets and festivals 1969

14 5-14 Banquets and festivals 1970

14 15 BILINGUALISM AND BICULTURALISM: TCA Committee on
Bilingualism and Biculturalism: correspondence, statements,
clippings and other related material

1963-1968

14 16 Bilingualism and Biculturalism, Royal Commission on:
correspondence, TCA brief to Commission, clippings and other
related material

1964-1966

15 1-2 Bilingualism and Biculturalism, Royal Commission on:
correspondence, TCA brief to Commission, clippings and other
related material

1964-1966

15 3 Bilingualism and Biculturalism, Thinker's Conference on Cultural
Rights: programme, papers presented and other related material

1968

15 4 Bilingualism and Biculturalism: federal government position paper 1971

15 5-6 BILL OF RIGHTS: TCA submission to Senate Committee on
Constitutional and Legal Affairs, correspondence and other related
material

1958-1962,
1968-1969

15 7-9 BRIEFS, submissions and resolutions by TCA on a variety of social
concerns and on other matters of interest to it

1957-1969

15 10 Briefs and submissions by Central Organization of Sudeten German
Clubs to Legislative Assembly on Aging

1965

15 11 Briefs and submissions by ethnic groups on radio, television and film
in Canada

1962

15 12 Briefs and submissions by Ukrainian Canadian Committee on 75th
Anniversary of Ukrainian settlement in Canada

1966

15 13 BURIAL SOCIETIES--Bestattungskasse der ev.-luth. St. Georgs-
Kirche, Toronto: correspondence and clippings

1961

15 14 CENTENNIAL PROJECTS--Canadian Centenary Council:
correspondence, circulars and other related material

1966

15 15 TCA Centennial Policy: brochures n.d.

15 16 Centennial projects (TCA combined projects): project outlines 1966

15 17 Centennial projects--Anthologie uber deutsche Literatur:
correspondence

1966-1968



16 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

15 18 Centennial projects--Bild fur National Gallarie: correspondence 1966-1968

15 19 Centennial projects--Centennial Munze der TCA: correspondence,
clippings and other related material

1966-1970

15 20-22 Centennial projects--Sorel Plakate: correspondence, clippings,
receipts, photographs and other related material

1966-1968

15 23 Centennial projects--Sorel film: correspondence, memoranda and
other related material

1966-1967

15 24 Centennial projects--TCA Quebec Branch combined projects:
correspondence, clippings and other related material

1967-1969

16 1 Centennial projects--German Canadian Centennial Committee of
Hamilton: correspondence, minutes of meetings and other related
material

1966-1967

16 2 Centennial projects--Man and His World: correspondence, clippings
and photographs

1968-1970

16 3 Centennial projects--Expo Rendez-vous, Montreal: correspondence,
clippings, photographs and reports

1967

16 4 Centennial projects--Expo '67: correspondence and reports 1966-1968

16 5 CHARITY--Trans Canada Charity Fund: discussion paper, report,
correspondence

1965

16 6 DISCRIMINATION: correspondence, clippings and other related
material

1957-1964

16 7 EDUCATION--ADULT: invitation n.d.

16 8 ETHNIC POWER--Ethnic Power (The Third Power), by P.
Presunka: correspondence and pamphlets

1968-1969

16 9 FILMS: correspondence and lists 1957

16 10 HAMBURG FLUTKATASTROPHE--Sammlung: correspondence,
reports and other related material

1961-1962

16 11 HUMAN RIGHTS: correspondence, working papers and reports on
conference sponsored on subject by federal government in 1968

1966-1968

16 12 IMMIGRATION--TCA Ausschuss fur grundsaetzliche Fragen der
Einwanderung: correspondence and other related material

1957-1959



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 17

Vol. File Subject Date

16 13-14 Immigration and citizenship: correspondence, clippings and related
material

1956-1968

17 1 Immigration and citizenship: correspondence, clippings and related
material

1957-1967

17 2 Immigration--employment opportunities and economic needs of the
immigrant: correspondence and booklet

1957-1958

17 3 Immigration--Special Joint Committee on Immigration, 1967:
minutes of proceedings

1967

17 4 Immigration--White Paper on Immigration: correspondence and
related material

1966-1967

17 5 INSURANCE--accident: correspondence, circulars and reports 1964

17 6 Insurance--group: correspondence, circulars and reports 1966-1968

17 7 Insurance--social: correspondence, circulars and reports 1959-1965

17 8 LEGAL AFFAIRS (Rechtsreferat): correspondence and reports 1951-1963

17 9 MUTAL AID: correspondence and related material 1959-1965

17 10 PENSIONS--old age: correspondence and resolutions 1962

17 11 Pensions--war veterans: correspondence and related material 1957-1963

17 12 Pensions--Wirtschaftsausgleich: correspondence, report, clippings 1960-1963

17 13 POLITICAL AND SOCIAL OBJECTIVES OF TCA--participation
in public life: list of possibilities

1968

17 14 Political and social objectives of TCA--constitutional matters:
circular and copy of editorial

1967-1968

17 15-16 Political and social objectives of TCA--hate propaganda (Bill S-49
and S-5): correspondence and related material

1967-1968

17 17-18 Political and social objectives of TCA--social insurance:
correspondence and related material

1968

17 19 Political and social objectives of TCA--Soviet invasion of
Czechoslovakia: clippings and press report

1968

17 20 Political and social objectives of TCA: TCA committee report on
political and social objectives

1968



18 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

17 21-22 PRINTING: general correspondence and related material 1960-1961,
1966

17 23 Printing: correspondence, bills and receipts re purchase of printing
equipment

1965-1968

17 24 PUBLIC LIFE--German Canadian participation in: correspondence
and related material

1966

17 25-31 PUBLIC RELATIONS: correspondence, clippings, reports and other
related material

1960-1968

17 SATURDAY SCHOOLS [Sonnabendschulen] (correspondence,
financial records, lists and other material pertaining to German
Saturday schools in Canada)

1. Correspondence with government and agencies interested in
German language instruction:

17 32 Konsulat-Finanzielle Beihilfe: correspondence, reports and other
records relating to German financial support of German Saturday
schools in Canada

1961-1962

18 1-10 Konsulat-Finanzielle Beihilfe: correspondence, reports and other
records relating to German financial support of German Saturday
schools in Canada

1961-1967

18 11-15 Konsulat-Lehrbuecher: correspondence, lists and other records
related to school books provided through the Konsulat

1959-1963

19 1-11 Konsulat-Lehrbuecher: correspondence, lists and other records
related to school books provided through the Konsulat

1963-1969

19 12 Konsulat Montreal: general correspondence 1967-1968

19 13 Konsulat Toronto-Filmverleih: list of films 1968

19 14 Konsulat Toronto-Bandaufnahmverleih: lists 1963-1964

19 15 Konsulat Toronto-Schallplattenverleih: lists 1961

19 16 Konsulat Toronto-libraries: correspondence and clippings 1963-1966

19 17 Konsulat Toronto-Schulversicherung: correspondence and related
material

1959-1965

19 18 Konsulat Toronto: clippings and other material collected by Consul
Waldheim

1958-1962



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 19

Vol. File Subject Date

19 19 Konsulat Winnipeg: correspondence and lists of German schools in
Manitoba

1967-1968

19 20 Konsulat Edmonton: correspondence and lists of German schools
in Alberta

1963-1968

19 21 Konsulat Vancouver: correspondence and lists of German schools
in British Columbia

1967-1968

20 1 German Foreign Office, Bonn: report and related correspondence
re discussions in Bonn on German language schools in Canada

1964-1965

20 2 German Foreign Office, Bonn: correspondence re schools matters
and related material

1962-1965

20 3 Correspondence with Bundesabgeordnete Dr. Jaksch re German
language schools in Canada and related report

1965

20 4 Correspondence with Bundesabgeordnete E. Pitz re school matters 1962-1965

20 5 StÂndige Konferenz der Kulturminister, Bonn: correspondence re
language schools

1961-1965

20 6 Arbeitsgemeinschaft Sudetendeutscher Erzieher: correspondence re
language schools

1967

20 7-8 Auslands-Kurier, Hofheim: correspondence pertaining primarily to
educational matters in Canada and related material

1960-1963,
1966-1967

20 9 Boersenverein des deutschen Buchhandels: correspondence re
educational matters

1962

20 10 Deutsch-Kanadische Gesellschaft, Hannover: correspondence re
language schools and other matters

1958-1961

20 11 Deutsche Stiftung fur EuropÂische Friedensfragen:
correspondence re language schools and other matters

1963-1965

20 12 Forschungsstelle fur NationalitÂten, Kiel: correspondence re
language schools and related material

1963-1964

20 13 Freundekreis deutscher Auslandsschulen, KËln: correspondence re
language matters and related material

1963-1964

20 14-15 Goethe Institut, Munchen: correspondence re language schools and
related material

1962-1969

20 16-17 Institut fur Auslandsbeziehungen, Stuttgart: correspondence re
education and other matters, as well as reports of the Institut

1956-1967



20 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

20 18 Verein fur das Deutschtum im Ausland: correspondence re
educational matters and related material

1960-1965

20 19 Verlag fur Sprachmethodik, KËnigswinter, FRG: correspondence 1966

20 20 FRG Konsulat Valproraiso, Chile: correspondence re language
schools and other matters

1963-1968

20 21 TCA correspondence with Germany re school matters: general 1959-1963

20 22 TCA correspondence re educational matters with countries outside
German speaking areas of Europe

1961-1962

2. German language schools and German language instruction:
correspondence, minutes, reports, speeches and other material re
German language schools and educational matters in Canada:

20 23-28 School: general correspondence 1959-1965

20 29-30 German language instruction: correspondence 1964-1968

21 1 German language instruction: correspondence 1966-1968

21 2 Schule-Ziel des Deutschunterrichts an Deutschen
Sonnabendschulen-Vortrag 1 April 1964

1964

3. Correspondence re German Language Schools in Ontario:

21 3 Nachweis fur Aussenarbeit fur die Deutschen Sprachschulen
Ontario: lists

1960-1965

21 4-5 Deutsche Sprachschulen Ontario-Finanzieller Status: accounts 1960-1961

21 6-8 Verwendungsnachweis-Deutsche Sprachschulen Ontario: accounts
of income and expenditures for the various schools and related
correspondence

1965-1967

21 9 German language schools in Ontario: lists 1965-1972

21 4. Correspondence between TCA and local German schools
primarily in Ontario, including lists and other pertinent records:
organized in alphabetical order by name of locality:

Ontario

21 10 Barrie 1968

21 11 Brampton 1965-1968



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 21

Vol. File Subject Date

21 12 Brantford 1966-1968

21 13 Dryden 1965-1967

21 14 Galt 1964-1965

21 15 Guelph 1965-1968

21 16 Hamilton: Bambi 1965-1966

21 17 Hamilton: Gemeinde Gottes 1968-1969

21 18 Hamilton: Germania 1966-1967

21 19 Hamilton: German Baptist Mission 1965-1967

21 20 Hamilton: Pilgrim 1964-1965

21 21 Hamilton: St. Bonifatius 1965-1966

21 22 Hamilton: St. Johannes Kirche 1965-1969

21 23 Kingston 1965-1969

21 24 Kitchener: German School Association 1967-1968

21 25 Kitchener: Bethel Kirche 1965-1967

21 26 Kitchener: Deutsche Sprachschule Kitchener Waterloo 1965-1968

21 27 Kitchener: Gemeinde Gottes 1965-1967

21 28 Kitchener: Martin Luther Kirche 1967-1970

21 29 Kitchener: Pilgrim Gemeinde 1965-1966

21 30 Kitchener: Private German Language School (Private Deutsche
Sprachschule)

1965-1967

22 1 Kitchener: Transylvania 1966-1967

22 2 Kitchener: Zion Mennonite 1965-1967

22 3 Leamington: Mennonite 1964-1967

22 4 Leamington: Rhein-Donau Verein 1965-1967

22 5 London 1965-1969

22 6 Milton 1966-1968

22 7 Neustadt 1968



22 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

22 8 Newmarket 1967

22 9 Niagara-on-the-Lake 1966-1968

22 10 North Bay 1967

22 11 Oakville 1963-1968

22 12 Oshawa 1965-1968

22 13 Ottawa: Ottawa Sprachschule 1964-1966

22 14 Ottawa: German Pentacostal Church 1969

22 15 Ottawa: Katholische Kirche 1968

22 16 Pembroke 1961-1969

22 17 Peterborough 1968-1969

22 18 Port Arthur: Deutsch-Canadischer Verein 1965-1969

22 19 Port Arthur: Niemann 1961-1968

22 20 Port Colborne 1965-1966

22 21 Preston 1965-1966

22 22 Queensville 1967-1969

22 23 Sarnia 1960-1961

22 24 St. Catherines: German Full Gospel Church 1967

22 25 St. Catherines: Heidelberg 1965-1967

22 26 St. Catherines: Immanuel Baptist Church 1965-1968

22 27 St. Catherines: Mennoniten Brudergemeinde 1965-1966

22 28 St. Thomas 1961-1969

22 29 Sault St. Marie: German Austrian Association 1966-1969

22 30 Sault St. Marie: German School Association 1966-1968

22 31 Stratford 1967

22 32 Sudbury: Deutsche Sprachschule Sudbury 1965-1966

22 33 Sudbury: St. Bonifatius 1965-1969

22 34 Toronto: Donauschwaben 1965-1967



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 23

Vol. File Subject Date

22 35 Toronto: Gemeinde Gottes 1965-1968

22 36 Toronto: German Baptist Church 1965

22 37 Toronto: Glenview Senior Public School 1966-1968

22 38 Toronto: Harmonie 1965-1972

22 39-40 Toronto: St. Georgsgemeinde 1965-1969

22 41 Vineland 1965-1968

22 42 Virgil 1967-1969

22 43 Welland 1965

22 44 Windsor 1965-1967

22 45 Woodstock 1965-1967

22 46 German language schools Ontario: lists, correspondence A-Z 1964-1966

22 47-48 German language schools Ontario--Mennonitischer Verein zur
Pflege der Deutschen Sprache: correspondence and related material

1964-1967

22 49 German language schools BC--Vancouver Ev. Luth.
Kreuzgemeinde: correspondence

1967

STUDENT AND/OR CULTURAL EXCHANGES (correspondence,
clippings, reports and other material relating to student and/or
cultural exchanges between Canada and German speaking areas of
Europe)

22 50 Student exchange: correspondence and related material 1963-1965

23 1-12 Student exchange: correspondence and related material 1963-1971

24 1-5 Student exchange: correspondence and related material 1971-1972

24 6 Correspondence with FRG Generalkonsulat, Toronto, re student
exchange and related material

1962-1966

24 7 Student exchange--Bayerischer Jugendring: correspondence and
related material

1969

24 8 Student exchange--Kinderhof Wegscheide: correspondence,
brochures, and other related material

1971



24 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

24 9 Student exchange--Landesjugend Niedersachsen: correspondence
and information booklet

1969

24 10 Student exchange--Ring Deutscher Pfadfinderverbunde:
correspondence

1969

24 11 Correspondence with Deutsch-Kanadische Gesellschaft, Hannover,
re student exchange

1967-1969

24 12 Cultural exchange--Indian Cultural Dancing Group tour of
Germany, 1971: correspondence, clippings, programmes and other
related material

1970-1971

24 13 Cultural exchange--Schwabenklub Kitchener choir and dance
group tour of Germany, 1971: correspondence, notes and clippings

1970-1971

24 14 Cultural exchange--Waterloo-Oxford District Glee Club tour of
Germany, 1971: correspondence, clippings, programmes and other
related material

1970-1971

German Choirs or Artists Touring Canada or German Exhibitions in
Canada:

24 15-16 Artists' Guild of Germany Exhibition: correspondence, clippings
and other related material

1969-1970

25 1 Beethoven Bicentennial Exhibition: correspondence and related
material

1970-1971

25 2 Edelweiss Trio: correspondence, clippings and other related
material

1972-1973

25 3 Hohnsteiner Puppentheater: correspondence, clippings and other
related material

1968-1969

25 4-8 Karnevalgesellschaft Blau Weiss Durlach: correspondence,
programmes, record of expenses and other related material

1970-1971

25 9-11 Lubecker Singleiter: correspondence, programmes, clippings and
other related material

1963-1968

25 12-14 Oberschlesier Trachtenchor: correspondence, clippings,
programmes and other related material

1966

26 1 Pommersche Tanzdeel Ihna & Edelweiss Trio: correspondence,
itinerary, programmes and other related material

1972



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 25

Vol. File Subject Date

26 2-6 Pommersche Tanzdeel Rega: correspondence, clippings,
programmes and other related material

1967-1973

26 7 Spielschar der Arbeitsgemeinschaft Sudetendeutscher Erzieher:
correspondence, programmes

26 8 Tanzgruppe Hassel: correspondence, programme 1971-1972

26 9 Erich Bergemann Vortragsreise: correspondence 1958-1960

26 10-11 Christoph Schuppler (baritone) tour of Canada: correspondence,
programmes, clippings and other related material

1969-1970

26 12 Gertraude Steiner (soprano) tour of Canada: correspondence,
programme

1962-1965

26 13 SOCIAL INSURANCE IN CANADA: correspondence 1959-1962

26 14 SPEECHES: TCA 1971

26 15 Speeches by government spokes-persons to German Canadians 1964-1970

26 16-17 SPORT: correspondence, clippings and related material 1959-1965

27 1-2 Sport: correspondence, clippings and related material 1965-1968

27 3 TOURISM AND TRAVEL--German Tourist Information Office:
correspondence

1967

27 4-9 Tourism and travel--Deuschlandsreise: correspondence, information
sheets, applications and other related material

1953-1958

27 10 Tourism and travel: flight souvenirs 1961-1962

27 11 TRUSTS: statements 1956-1958

27 12 VON THADDEN, NPD: correspondence and other related material 1968

27 13 VISITS, official--Dr. Heuss Besuch: correspondence and other
related material

1958

27 14 Visits, official--Flottenbesuch: correspondence and clipping 1959

27 15-20 VOLKSTUMSPFLEGE UND KULTURREFERENTEN:
correspondence, clippings, reports and other material relating to the
cultural work of the TCA

1960-1967

27 21 Volkstumspflege und Kulturreferenten: correspondence and other
material relating to the arrangement of concerts and folk dances

1963-1965



26 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

28 1 Volkstumspflege und Kulturreferenten (Karl Wolfram):
correspondence and related material

1964

28 2-5 Volkstumspflege und Kulturreferenten (Frank Lehnert):
correspondence, reports, clippings and other related material

1963-1966

28 6 Volkstumspflege und Kulturreferenten (Mary Hildebrandt):
correspondence, reports and other related material

1967-1969

28 7 Volkstumspflege und Kulturreferenten--German Canadian radio
programme Toronto: brochures and clippings

1956, 1965,
1967

28 8 WAR GRAVES: correspondence and other related material 1960

28 9 WIRTSCHAFTSAUSGLEICH: correspondence and other related
material

1962-1964

28 10-11 YOUTH HOME: correspondence, reports and other related material 1957-1968

G. CLIPPINGS 

1. Clippings Collected by TCA on Member Organizations and
on other German Cultural Associations (organized in al-
phabetical order by name of locality in provinces from east to
west)

Quebec

28 12 Allgemein 1959-1971

28 13 TCA Quebec Branch 1965-1971

28 14 German Canadian Club, Aylmer 1970-1971

28 15 Der Ring, Montreal 1963-1971

28 16 Deukonia, Montreal 1961-1969

28 17 Deutsch-Kanadischer Hilfsfond, Montreal 1965-1971

28 18-19 Deutsche Gesellschaft, Montreal 1959-1970

28 20 German Canadian Business and Professional Association, Montreal 1961-1969

28 21 Goethe Gesellschaft, Montreal 1964-1970

28 22 Schutzengilde "Wilhelm Tell", Montreal 1963-1967



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 27

Vol. File Subject Date

Ontario

28 23 General 1959-1971

28 24 La Paloma, Barrie 1965, 1970-
1971

28 25 Hansa Club, Brampton 1959-1971

29 1 German Canadian Club, Brantford 1959-1971

29 2 German Canadian Club, Delhi 1964-1970

29 3 Continental Club, Galt 1963-1970

29 4 German Canadian Club, Galt 1965-1971

29 5 Allgemein, Hamilton 1960-1970

29 6 Alemania, Hamilton 1961-1970

29 7 Altenbetreuungsverein, Hamilton 1966-1969

29 8 Fidelio 65, Hamilton 1966-1970

29 9 Fischer & JÂgerklub, Hamilton 1960-1968

29 10-12 Germania Club, Hamilton 1960-1971

29 13 Germania Historical Society, Hamilton 1969-1971

29 14 Narhalla 58, Hamilton 1960-1970

29 15 St. Bonifatius Gemeinde, Hamilton 1960-1968

29 16 Schwabenklub, Hamilton 1971

29 17 Sudetenklub, Hamilton 1959-1971

29 18 German Canadian Club, Kingston 1958-1971

29 19 Allgemein, Kitchener-Waterloo 1959-1970

29 20 Churches, Kitchener-Waterloo 1963-1971

29 21 Alpine Club, Kitchener-Waterloo 1960-1970

29 22 Concordia Club, Kitchener-Waterloo 1960-1967



28 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

30 1 Concordia Club, Kitchener-Waterloo 1968-1971

30 2 German Canadian Business and Professional Association,
Kitchener-Waterloo

1967-1970

30 3 German Canadian Hunting and Fishing Association, Kitchener-
Waterloo

1962-1970

30 4 German Canadian Marksmen Club (Schutzenklub "Marksmen"),
Kitchener-Waterloo

1964-1970

30 5 German Canadian Society, Kitchener-Waterloo 1959-1970

30 6 Private German Language School, Kitchener-Waterloo 1967-1971

30 7 Schwaben Club, Kitchener-Waterloo 1960-1971

30 8 Transylvania Club, Kitchener-Waterloo 1959-1971

30 9 Rhein Donau Verein, Leamington 1968-1970

30 10-11 German Canadian Club, London 1958-1971

30 12 Gemutlichkeit 70, Midland 1970-1971

30 13 German Canadian Club of Halton County, Milton 1965-1970

30 14 German Canadian Club, Niagara Falls 1965-1967

30 15 Germania Club, North Bay 1963-1970

30 16 Eintracht Club, Oakville 1961-1971

30 17 Loreley Club, Oshawa 1964-1970

30 18 German Canadian clubs, Ottawa 1959-1970

30 19 Germania Club, Pembroke 1958-1971

30 20 German Canadian Club "Lakehead", Port Arthur 1959-1968

30 21 Schlesierverein Rubezahl, Port Credit 1965-1966

30 22 Altersheim "Heidehof", St. Catherines 1963-1971

30 23 Club Heidelberg, St. Catherines 1957-1965

31 1 Club Heidelberg, St. Catherines 1966-1971

31 2 German Canadian Club, St. Thomas 1957-1969

31 3 German Canadian Club, Sarnia 1957-1970



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 29

Vol. File Subject Date

31 4 German Canadian Teutonia Club, Stratford 1959-1967

31 5 Allgemein, Sudbury 1968

31 6 Allgemein, Toronto 1958-1970

31 7 Association of Danube Swabians, Toronto 1957-1971

31 8 Austrian Club "Edelweiss", Toronto 1960-1971

31 9 Club der Freunde Berlins, Toronto 1962-1965

31 10 German Canadian Business and Professional Association, Toronto 1959-1970

31 11-14 Harmonie Club, Toronto 1958-1971

32 1 Koelner Husaren, Toronto 1962-1969

32 2 Literarischer Zirkel, Toronto 1961-1966

32 3 Prinzengarde Blau-Weiss, Toronto 1963-1968

32 4 St. Georgs Kirche, Toronto 1962-1971

32 5 Club Rheingold, Welland 1965-1971

32 6 Teutonia Club, Windsor 1962-1970

32 7 German Canadian Club, Woodstock 1960-1971

32 Manitoba

32 8 Allgemein 1958-1971

32 9 Berliner Club, Winnipeg 1961-1969

32 10-11 Deutsche Vereinigung, Winnipeg 1960-1971

32 12 F.C. Germania, Winnipeg 1963-1970

32 13 German Canadian Business and Professional Association,
Winnipeg

1960-1971

32 14 German Canadian Theatre Society, Winnipeg 1962-1969

32 15 "St. Hubertus" Jagd und Angelverein, Winnipeg 1962-1967

32 16 Treue Husaren, Winnipeg 1962-1969

Saskatchewan



30 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

32 17 Allgemein 1964-1969

32 18 F.C. Concordia, Regina 1962-1969

32 19 Harmonie Club, Regina 1962-1971

Alberta

32 20 Allgemein 1962-1971

32 21 Deutsch-Kanadische Vereinigung von Alberta 1967-1971

32 22 German Canadian clubs, Calgary 1960-1971

32 23 German Canadian clubs, Edmonton 1961-1971

British Columbia

32 24 Allgemein 1965-1971

33 1 B.C. Branch of TCA 1960-1970

33 2 German Canadian Association, Tomslake 1962-1970

33 3 Alpen Club, Vancouver 1960-1971

33 4 Club Berlin, Vancouver 1965-1971

33 5 German Benevolent Society, Vancouver 1966-1971

2. Clippings on German Canadian National Organizations (in
alphabetical order by name of organization)

33 6 Canadian German Academic Exchange Association 1967-1971

33 7-9 Central Organization of Sudeten German Clubs in North America 1958-1970

33 10 German Canadian Bowling Association 1967-1969

33 11-13 German Canadian Choir Association 1958-1971

33 14 German Canadian Gymnastics Association 1963

33 15 German Canadian Mardi Gras Association 1963-1970

33 16 Kanada-DDR Kreis 1969-1970



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 31

Vol. File Subject Date

33 17 Trans Canada Alliance of German Canadians-Zentralverband 1957-1968

33 18 Trans Canada Alliance of German Canadians-Berichte 1960-1971

33 19 Trans Canada Alliance of German Canadians: activities 1959-1971

33 20 German Canadian Associations: general problems 1960-1971

3. Clippings and Other Records Collected by the TCA on
Subjects of Interest to it (in alphabetical order by subject
matter)

34 1 Canadian Folk Arts Council 1970

34 2 Care for the Aged (Altenbetreuung) 1963-1970

34 3 Centennial projects: general 1965-1970

34 4 Centennial projects: Expo '67 1966-1968

34 5 Centennial projects--Centennial Committee of Hamilton: clippings as
well of "Festschrift der deutschsprachigen Kirchen Hamilton zur
Jahrhundertfeier Kanadas"

1964-1967

34 6 Centennial projects--Centennial Committee of Winnipeg 1966-1970

34 7 Centennial projects--Centennial Committee of Vancouver 1966-1968

34 8-9 Culture (Kultur) 1958-1971

34 10 Deutsch-Kanadische Gesellschaft, Hannover 1967

34 11 Discrimination 1959-1969

34 12 Ethnic groups 1959-1961

35 1 Ethnic groups 1962-1971

35 2 Ethnic press 1959-1969

35 3 German Americans: clippings as well as Constitution, 1967, and
information booklets on the German American National Congress,
1963-1966

1963-1969

35 4 German Canadian Chamber of Industry and Commerce 1967-1969

35 5 History, Austrian-Canadian--"Oesterreicher in der Provinz Quebec" 1963

35 German Canadian History



32 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

35 6 Canada-Germany relations since 1945: address 1967

35 7 Canada-Germany relations: "Is There a Canadian Image in German
Literature," article by Hermann Boeschenstein, Spring

1967

35 8 Canadian Jewry and Germany: "A Rabbi Visits Germany," article
by Rabbi A.L. Feinberg, Toronto

1959

35 9 Canada-Germany relations: general 1961, 1967

35 10 Germans in the Americas: clippings and notes 1956, 1963

35 11 Germans in Canada: general n.d., 1960,
1966, 1967

35 12 "Deutsche in Kanada 19. Jahrhundert": notes by H.W. Debor on
travel account by J.G. Kohl, entitled Reisen in Canada und durch
die Staaten von New York und Pennsylvanien, Stuttgart und
Augsburg, 1856

n.d.

35 13 German soldiers in the American Civil War who settled in Canada 1966

35 14 Deutsche Balten 1962-1966

35 15 Donauschwaben 1960-1968

35 16 "Emigration: Aufzeichnungen aus dem Leben Rudolf Ohnmacht":
memoirs of Sudeten German who came to Canada in 1939

n.d.

35 17 German Canadian societies 1961-1967

35 18 The Cultural Contributions of the German Ethnic Group to Canada:
unedited manuscript prepared by H.W. Debor for Royal
Commission on Bilingualism and Biculturalism

1966

35 19 German Canadian cultural contributions: art 1961-1970

35 20 German Canadian cultural contributions: music 1961

35 21 German Canadian participation in Canadian political life 1963

35 22 German Canadian religious life 1964, 1966

35 23 German language press in Canada: article by H.W. Debor and
clippings

1967, 1970

35 24 Deutsche Tage: notes on history of Deutsche Tage n.d.

35 25 Germans in Quebec: notes n.d.

35 26 Germans in Quebec: "Der erste Weihnachtsbaum in Canada" 1971



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 33

Vol. File Subject Date

35 27 Germans in Quebec, Montreal: notes and clippings n.d., 1960-
1965

35 28 Germans in Ontario: general 1967

35 29 Germans in Ontario--Huron County: excerpts from The Settlement
of Huron County by James Scott

1967

35 30 Germans in Hamilton and Wentworth County: excerpts from A
Mountain and a City by Marjorie Freeman Cambell, 1966

n.d.

35 31 Germans in Hamilton n.d., 1965,
1970

35 32 Germans in Kitchener-Waterloo 1958-1970

35 33 Germans in Toronto 1964

German Canadian History--Biographies

35 34 Earl of Athlone 1965

35 35 Beck, Sir Adam: clippings and related material n.d., 1963

35 36 Chrysler, Wm.: notes on family 1967

35 37 Reesor, Hon. David: notes on family n.d.

35 38 Tupper, Sir Charles 1963

35 39 Wurtele, J.C.S. [1960]

35 40 Biographical, general: clippings and notes n.d., 1960-
1967

35 41 German Canadian history--Kerneier HeimatblÂtter 1960-1961

35 42 German Canadian history--TCA Archives: notes n.d.

35 43 German Embassy, Ottawa 1967-1969

35 44 German Consulate General, Toronto 1958-1970

35 45 Goethe Haus 1962-1970

35 46 German language in Canada: problem of maintenance 1967-1970

36 1 German language press in Canada: Der Courier 1962-1970



34 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

36 2 German language press in Canada: Torontoer Zeitung 1965-1969

36 3 German language schools in Canada 1959-1970

36 4 German language instruction 1963-1971

36 5-6 Immigration 1959-1970

36 7 Immigration and citizenship 1962-1971

36 8 Mennonites 1962-1970

36 9 Radio and television 1967-1970

36 10 Research Centre for Canadian Ethnic Studies 1969

36 11 Schwaben International 1967-1971

36 12 Sports 1960-1969

37 1 Staatpolitische Aufgaben 1968-1970

37 2 Trade fairs 1962-1969

H. PICTORIAL ILLUSTRATIONS

37 3 Photographs pertaining to different activities of the TCA, including
general meetings, the banquet in honour of the departing Consul
General von Walheim and to other occasions

n.d., 1962-
1971

37 4 Photographs showing officials of TCA during Annual Meeting
"Gluck Auf," Sudbury, March 16

1967

37 5 Photographs of participants at banquet of "200 Jahrfeier Deutscher
Siedlung in Kanada," Hamilton, May 3

1952

37 6 Photographs entitled "Pan Am Welcomes the Trans Canada Alliance
of German Canadians"

[1960's]

37 7 Photographs showing children of Stratford Deutsche Schule 1967

37 8 Photographs showing founders of "Schuetzenklub Marksmen,"
Kitchener-Waterloo, as well as other photographs relating to the club
and its activities

n.d., 1959



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 35

Vol. File Subject Date

I. PROGRAMMES 
Programmes received by TCA for events sponsored by different
German Canadian organizations

1. National or Regional Events (organized alphabetically by
name of organization or group sponsoring events)

37 9 Danube-Swabians-Tag der Donauschwaben, 5-6 Sept 1959

37 10 German Canadian Choir Association (Deutsch-Canadischer
Saengerbund)-Bundes-Saengerfest

1959, 1967

37 11 North Pacific Choir Association, 19th North Pacific German Song
Festival, 28 June-1 July

1962

37 12 Sudeten Germans: programmes for annual meetings of Sudeten
German groups in Canada

1957-1968

2. Provincial or Local Events (organized in alphabetical order
by name of group in provinces from Quebec to BC)

37 13 Austrian Society, Montreal: Austrian Ball, 19 January 1962

37 14 Deukonia Club, Montreal: programmes for Oktoberfest, 1959 and
1960 and programmes for Fahnenweihe, 5-6 Sept. 1964

1959, 1960,
1964

37 15 German Canadian Business and Professional Association, Montreal:
Annual Ball, 3 November

1962

37 16 German Canadian Social Centre, Montreal: Fest der Einweihung, 22
March

1968

37 17 German Society of Montreal: balls commemorating anniversary
celebrations

1960-1962

37 18 Schuhplattergruppe "Alpenland"-Fahnenweihe, Montreal 1966

37 19 St. Paul's Evangelical Lutheran Church, Montreal: consecration of
church, 27 May

1962

37 20 Trans Canada Alliance of German Canadians, Ontario Branch:
programmes of summer festivals, 1953, 1955 and of autumn festival,
1954

1953-1954

37 21 Deutsches Heim in Delhi-12 JubilÂumsfest, 23 November 1961



36 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

37 22 Continental Austrian Club, Burlington: programmes for events
sponsored by club

1969

37 23 Karnevalgesellschaft "Narhalla 58," Hamilton: programme of
celebrations

1962-1963,
1965-1966

37 24 Milton Hofbrauhaus, Halton County 1967

37 25 Schwabenklub, Kitchener: programme for Sommerfest, 1962,
Oktoberfest, 1962, Schwabentreffen, 1960

1960, 1962

37 26 Transylvania Club, Kitchener: programmes for various festivals and
other events sponsored by the club

1960-1970

37 27 German Canadian Club, London: 25. Grundungsfeier, 30.
Grundungsfeier and 35. Grundungsfeier

1958, 1963,
1968

37 28 Club Heidelberg, St. Catherines: programmes for summer festivals,
1960-1962 and for other events sponsored by club, 1960, 1963

1960-1963

37 29-30 Club Harmonie, Toronto: programmes of Karnevalgesellschaft
Harmonie, 1964-1972, of presentations by MÂnnerchor Harmonie,
1965-1966, of the Harmonie Accordion Orchestra, 1963-1965, as
well as other programmes

1957-1972

37 31 Society of German Engineers (Verein Deutscher Ingenieure),
Toronto: VD1 Ball

1968

37 32 Deutsche Sprachschulen in Manitoba, Winnipeg: Fest der Deutschen
Sprache

1963-1964

37 33 Cleveland, Ohio: Tag der Donauschwaben 1960

J. PUBLICATIONS

1. Anniversary Booklets of Organizations or for Events of
National Significance

37 34 200 Jahre deutschen Siedlung in Canada, published by the Canadian
German Alliance

[1952]

37 35 Die esten zehn Jahre der Trans-Canada Vereinigung der Deutsch-
Canadier, 1951-1961

[1961]

37 36 50 Jahre Der Courier: Canadian German-Language National Weekly,
published by Western Printers Association, Regina, Saskatchewan

1957



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 37

Vol. File Subject Date

2. Anniversary Booklets: Local Organizations (in alphabetical
order by name of organization from Quebec to British
Columbia)

Quebec

37 37 Deukonia Montreal, 1946-1956, Montreal 1956

37 38 Hundert Jahre Deutsche Gesellschaft Montreal, 1835-1935,
Montreal

[1935]

37 39 130 Jahre Deutsche Gesellschaft zu Montreal, 1835-1965,
Montreal

[1965]

37 Ontario

37 40 Germania 100 Jahre, Hamilton 1964

38 1 10X11: 110 Jahre Karneval in Hamilton, 1859-1969: Grosse
Karnevalgesellschaft 'Narhalla 58', Hamilton

[1969]

38 2 Elf NÂrrische Jahre: 11 Jahre Narhalla Hamilton, 1968, Hamilton [1968]

38 3 Concordia Club 80 Anniversary, 1873-1953, Kitchener [1953]

38 4 90 Jahre Concordia Club, Kitchener [1963]

38 5 100 Jahre Concordia Club, Kitchener 1973

38 6 10 Jahre Club Heidelberg, St. Catherines [1962]

38 7 Deutscher Verein Harmonie Toronto 17 Jahre, Toronto [1938]

38 8 25 Hormonie: 100 Jahre Deutsches Vereins Leben in Toronto,
1853-1953, Toronto

[1953]

38 9 50 Jahre German Canadian Club Harmonie, 1921-1971, Toronto [1971]

38 10 1941-1966: 25 Anniversary Bowling Club Harmonie, Toronto [1966]

38 11 15 Jahre Toronto Deutsche Baptisten Gemeinde, Toronto [1967]

38 12 Teutonia Treu ein Leben Lang: 1835-1970 Verein Teutonia
Windsor, Windsor

[1970]

3. Yearbooks

38 13 Ottawaer Jahresbuch 1960



38 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

38 14 Torontoer Zeitung Jahrbuch 1964, 1966,
1969

4. Information Booklets

38 15 Canada Das Land Der Zukunft: Praktischer Ratgeber Fuer Den
Neueinwanderer, published by Der Courier

[1957]

38 16 Weisbach, Henry, Das Arbeitsrecht in Canada [1952]

38 17 Directories of the German Canadian Business and Professional
Association of Montreal, 1958, 1961-1962; Toronto, 1961-1962,
1964-1965; Manitoba, 1964

1958-1965

38 18 Berufsfuehrer durch Montreal 1957 [1957]

5. Quarterly Reviews

38 19 The German-Canadian Review: Autumn 1956, Spring 1957 and 1958 1956-1958

6. Bulletins and News Sheets

Ontario

38 20 Trans-Canada Vereins Rundschau, Toronto: monthly bulletin,
October 1961-March 1962, 6 issues

1961-1962

Quebec

38 21 Saatkorn, German Canadian Community Service Inc., Montreal: 3
issues

1966, 1967,
1970

38 22 Mitteilungen, German Canadian Social Centre, Montreal: 3 issues,
May, July, August

1971

38 23 Neuigkeiten, German Canadian Social Centre, Montreal: 2 issues,
October, December

1971

38 24 Karussell: Deutsch-Kanadische Radio-Magazin Karussell, CFMB
1410 AM Montreal: 13 issues, November 1966-April 1968

1966-1968

38 25-28 Kultur und Sports gemeinschaft "Der Ring",
Rundbrief/Mitteilungsblatt, Montreal

1962-1971



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 39

Vol. File Subject Date

Ontario

39 1 Hansa Post, Brampton: newsletter, 10 issues 1964-1966

39 2 Mitteilungsblatt des Deutsch-Kanadischen Klubs, Guelph: 8 issues 1963-1964

39 3-6 Club Nachrichten, Guelph: monthly bulletins of the German
Canadian Club

1964-1971

39 7-14 Germania Post, Hamilton: monthly bulletins of the Germania Club 1960-1971

39 15 Expo 67: 'Der Mensch und seine Welt': Deutscher Pavilion:
Germania Post Centennial Edition-Juli 1967, Hamilton

1967

39 16 St. Bonifatius Gemeinde-Bulletin, Hamilton: 38 issues, March
1966-January 1969

1966-1969

39 17 TCA Deutsche Sprachschulen: Schulrundbriefe, Hamilton: nos. 1-9 1969-1971

40 1-3 Nachrichten, Concordia Club, Kitchener: monthly bulletin 1963-1971

40 4 Das Concordia Waldhorn, Concordia Club, Kitchener: issues 2-5 n.d.

40 5 Immer los und Immer ran mit der Karnevals Gesellschaft
Narrenzunft Concordia, Concordia Club Karnevalsgesellschaft,
Kitchener: 2 issues

1968-1970

40 6 Bulletin, German Canadian Hunting and Fishing Association,
Kitchener: 28 bulletins

1969

40 7 Der Wegweiser, German Canadian Business Association,
Kitchener: 2 issues

1960

40 8 Nachrichtenblatt, Transylvania Club, Kitchener: 22 issues 1969-1971

40 9 Mitteilungen der Deutschen Sprachschulen, German Language
School, London: 1 issue

1971

40 10 Germania (Nipissing), German Canadian Club, North Bay: 31
bulletins

1968-1969

40 11 Club Mitteilungen, German Canadian Club Eintracht, Oakville: 11
issues, 1962-1969, and poster for Oktoberfest 1970

1962-1970

40 12 Loreley Nachrichten, Club Loreley, Oshawa: 9 bulletins 1970-1971

40 13 Mitteilungsblatt, Alliance of German Speaking Organizations of
Ottawa and Region, Ottawa: issues 1 and 2

1970



40 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

40 14 Mitteilungsblatt Ottawa Herold, Alliance of German Speaking
Organizations of Ottawa and Region, Ottawa: 12 issues

1970-1971

40 15 Tomorrow, German Canadian Club, Sarnia: club monthly, 7 issues 1971

40 16-19 Heidelberg Post, Club Heidelberg, St. Catherines: monthly
bulletins

1961-1971

41 1 Der Bote, German Canadian Club, St. Thomas: 4 bulletins 1969

41 2 Teutonia Club Monthly Bulletin, Stratford: 22 issues 1966-1970

41 3 Monatsbrief and/or Rundschreiben, Deutsch-Kanadische
Schulgemeinschaft, Sudbury: 51 issues

1966-1971

41 4 Messenger, The Catholic Kolping Society of Toronto: monthly,
July 1961-December 1962, 9 issues

1961-1962

41 5 The Strike, Bowling Club SSB HolzkËppe, Toronto: monthly
bulletins, 21 issues

1965-1971

41 6 Sonntag Post, "Ev." German United Church of Canada, Toronto:
monthly bulletin, Nov. 1968-Dec. 1970, 23 issues

1968-1970

41 7 Hansard, Mai 1970 and The Town is Wide Open, Feb. and Nov.
1970, Mardi Gras Embassy of Canada, Toronto

1970

41 8-15 Harmonie Nachrichten, Club Harmonie, Toronto 1954-1971

41 16 St. Georgs Kirche, Toronto: newsletter, July and Jahreswechsel
1969/70

1969-1970

41 17 Torontoer Narrenspiegel, Torontoer Karnevalsgesellschaft,
Toronto: 1 issues

1963

42 1 German Canadian Club, Woodstock: 26 bulletins 1965-1970

Manitoba

42 2 Mitteilungen, German Society of Winnipeg: 1 issue 1964

Alberta



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 41

Vol. File Subject Date

42 3-9 Mitteilungen, Deutsch-Kanadischer Klub in Shangri-La, Calgary 1960-1965,
1967-1970

42 10 Alberta Echo, German-Canadian Association of Alberta,
Edmonton: monthly, Dec. 1970-Dec. 1971, 12 issues

1970-1971

British Columbia

42 11 Alpen Club Nachrichten, Vancouver: 40 bulletins 1957-1965

42 12 Club Berlin, Vancouver: 2 monthly news bulletins 1965, 1967

42 13 Monatspost, published by German Canadian Clubs on the Pacific
Coast, Vancouver: Nov. 1967-Jan. 1969, 11 issues

1967-1969

42 14 Film Echo, published by German Film Publications, Vancouver: 18
issues

n.d.

7. Publications: Germany

42 15 Kanada Post, published by the Deutsch-Kanadische Gesellschaft,
Hannover: 11 issues

1959-1963

43 1-4 Kanada Post, published by the Deutsch-Kanadische Gesellschaft,
Hannover: 31 issues

1964-1971

43 5 Sudeten Bulletin: A Central European Review, published by the
Sudeten German Archives, Munich: Oct. 1959 and Oct. 1960 issues

1959-1960

43 6 Schwaben International, published by Schwaben International,
Stuttgart: 13 issues

1965-1970

43 7 Transatlantische Austausch-Nachrichten, published by the Institut
fur Auslandsbeziehungen: Dec. 1967 issue

1967

43 8 Institut fur Auslandsbeziehungen: Mitteilungen, published by the
Institut fur Auslandsbeziehungen, Stuttgart: 23 issues

1954-1967

44 1 Institut fur Auslandsbeziehungen: Mitteilungen, published by the
Institut fur Auslandsbeziehungen, Stuttgart: 10 issues

1968-1971



42 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date

44 2 Globus, published by the Verein fur das Deutschtum im Ausland: 11
issues

1969-1971

8. Publications: U.S.A.

44 3 The American-German Review, published by the Carl Schurz
Memorial Foundation: 9 issues

1955-1959

44 4 Der Deutsch-Amerikaner, published by the Deutsch-Amerikanische
National Kongress: 14 issues

1967-1970

44 5-6 Die Vereinswelt, special issue of the New York Staats-Zeitung und
Herold: 5 Mai 1963 and 8 Mai 1966

1963, 1966

9. Publications: South Africa

44 7 Treffpunkt, published by the Deutscher Verein Kapstadt: 6 issues,
March-Oct. 1967

1967

K. MISCELLANEOUS

44 8 TCA Beitragsmarken 1964-1968

44 9 TCA emblem 1966

44 10 Schwaben International: illustrated cloth wall calendar 1970

L. TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE, QUEBEC BRANCH

44 11-24 Minutes of meetings (one file per year) 1966-1979

45 1-2 National Board: correspondence with (one file per year) 1973-1974

45 3-4 National Board: correspondence with 1975

45 5-8 National Board: correspondence with (one file per year) 1976-1979

45 9-11 General correspondence (one file per year) 1966-1968



MG 28, V 4 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS 43

Vol. File Subject Date

46 1-11 General correspondence (one file per year) 1969-1979

47 1 Grant applications: applications and related material 1973-1979

47 2 German Saturday Schools: minutes of meetings with principals 1970-1979

47 3 German Saturday Schools: correspondence with schools belonging to
the TCA

1970-1978

47 4-13 German Saturday Schools: general correspondence (one file per year,
except two for 1979)

1971-1979

47 14 German Saturday Schools, Zentralschule, Montreal: financial and
other reports, lists of teachers and other related material

1972-1979

47 15 German Saturday Schools, Chateauguay, Montreal: financial and
other reports, lists of teachers and other related material

1971-1978

48 1 German Saturday Schools, Pointe Claire, Montreal: financial and
other reports, lists of teachers and other related material

1970-1979

48 2 German Saturday Schools, Quebec City: financial and other reports,
lists of teachers and other related material

1971-1978

48 3 German Saturday Schools, Saint John's, Nfld.: financial and other
reports, lists of teachers and other related material

1974-1979

M. GERMAN CANADIAN BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION, TORONTO

48 4 By-laws 1954, 1961

48 5 Minutes 1960-1963

48 6 Annual reports 1960-1966

48 7 General correspondence 1961-1966

48 8 Invitations 1960-1968

48 9 Bulletins 1960-1968

48 10 Activities: programmes of meetings, other material relating to events
sponsored by the Association

1959-1965

48 11 Membership: list 1960



44 TRANS-CANADA ALLIANCE OF GERMAN CANADIANS MG 28, V 4

Vol. File Subject Date



-45-

Index

Alberta 8, 18, 30, 41
Alliance of German Speaking Organizations of

Ottawa and Region
  40

Alpen Club, Vancouver 9, 30
Alpine Club, Kitchener-Waterloo 6, 27
Altenbetreuungsverein, Hamilton 27
Altersheim "Heidehof", St. Catherines 28
American-German Review 42
Amt fur Auswanderung, Koln 13
Arbeitsgemeinschaft Sudetendeutscher

Erzieher 19
Arbeitsgemeinschaft, Kitchener 6
Archiv fur Wohlfahrtspflege, Berlin 13
Artists' Guild of Germany Exhibition 24
Association of Danube Swabians, Toronto 29
Auslands-Kurier, Hofheim 19
Austrian Club "Edelweiss", Toronto 29
Austrian Social Union, Guelph 5
Austrian Society, Montreal 4, 35
Aylmer 26
Bambi, Hamilton 20
Barrie 5, 20, 27
Bayerischer Jugendring 23
Beck, Sir Adam 33
Beethoven Bicentennial Exhibition 24
Bergemann, Erich 25
Berliner Club, Winnipeg 8, 29
Bethel Kirche, Kitchener 21
Bilingualism and Biculturalism, Royal

Commission on 14, 32
Boersenverein des deutschen Buchhandels 19
Boeschenstein, Hermann 32
Bowling Club Harmonie, Toronto 38
Bowling Club SSB HolzkËppe, Toronto 7, 40
Brampton 5, 20, 27
Brantford 5, 20, 27
British Columbia 8, 9, 18, 30, 41
Burial societies 15
Burlington 5, 36
Calgary 8, 30, 41

Canada

Department of Citizenship and Immigration
11

Department of Manpower and Immigration
11

Department of Secretary of State 11
Department of Secretary of State,

Citizenship Branch 11
Canadian Association of University Teachers

of German 9
Canadian Baltic Aid Society 9
Canadian Centenary Council 15
Canadian Citizenship Council 12
Canadian Committee for World Refugee Year

12
Canadian Council for Christians and Jews 12
Canadian Folk Arts Council 12, 31
Canadian German Academic Exchange

Association 30
Canadian German Club Edelweiss, Galt,

Ontario 5
Canadian Society for German Relief 9
Canadian Team Handball Federation 12
Canadian Youth Hostels Association 12
C a n a d i s c h - S c h w Â b i s c h e r

Krankenunterstutzungsverein, Kitchene
r 6

Cardinal, Clive von 10
Care for the Aged (Altenbetreuung) 31
Catholic Kolping Society of Toronto 40
Central Organization of Sudeten German Clubs

15
Central Organization of Sudeten German Clubs

in North America 30
CFMB AM Montreal 39
Charity 16
Chrysler, Wm. 33
Cleveland, Ohio 36
Club Berlin, Vancouver 9, 30
Club der Freunde Berlins, Toronto 29
Club Edelweiss, Edmonton 8
Club Europe, Fort Erie 5
Club Harmonie, London 6
Club Harmonie, Toronto 36, 41
Club Heidelberg, St. Catherines 7, 28, 29, 36,



-46-

37, 40
Club Loreley, Oshawa 6, 40
Club Rheingold, Welland 7, 29
Club Vergissmeinnicht, Calgary 8
Composers, Authors and Publishers

Association of Canada 12
Concordia Club, Kitchener-Waterloo 6, 28, 37,

39
Concordia Club, Owen Sound 7
Continental Austrian Club, Burlington 5, 36
Continental Club, Galt 27
Culture (Kultur) 31
Dachverband der Donauschwaben 9
Danube-Swabians-Tag der Donauschwaben 35
Dawson Creek 9
Debor, H.W. 10, 32, 33
Delhi 5, 27, 36
Der Courier 10, 34
Der Deutsch-Amerikaner 42
Der Nordwesten 10
Der Ring, Montreal 4, 26
Deukonia Club, Montreal 26, 35, 37
Deutsch-Canadischer Verein, Port Arthur 22
Deutsch-Kanadische Gesellschaft, Hannover

19, 24, 31
Deutsch-Kanadische Schulgemeinschaft,

Sudbury 40
Deutsch-Kanadische Vereinigung von Alberta,

Edmonton 8, 30, 41
Deutsch-Kanadischer Hilfsfond, Montreal 4,

26
Deutsch-Kanadischer Klub in Shangri-La,

Calgary 41
Deutsch-Kanadischer Saengerbund 9
Deutsche Gesellschaft, Montreal 26
Deutsche Sprachschule Kitchener Waterloo,

Kitchener 21
Deutsche Sprachschule, Sudbury 22
Deutsche Sprachschulen in Manitoba,

Winnipeg 36
Deutsche Stiftung fur EuropÂische

Friedensfragen 19
Deutsche Tage 33
Deutsche Vereinigung, Winnipeg 29
Deutscher Club Kamloops, Kamloops 9
Deutsches Heim in Delhi 36
Dies & Das 10
Discrimination 16, 31

Donau Deukonia, Montreal 4
Donauschwaben, Toronto 22
Dryden 20
Earl of Athlone 33
Eckhusen, Herbert 3
Edelweiss Credit Union, Vancouver 9
Edelweiss Trio 24
Edmonton 8, 18, 30, 41
Education--Adult 16
Eintracht Club, Oakville 28
Elliot Lake 5
Erste Torontoer Karnevalgesellschaft, Toronto

7
Ethnic groups 31
Ethnic Power (The Third Power) 16
Ethnic press 32
Evangelical German United Church of Canada,

Toronto 41
Evangelische Pilgrim Kirche, Hamilton 5
F.C. Concordia, Regina 30
F.C. Germania, Winnipeg 29
Federal Republic of Germany

Consulate General, Toronto 34
Edmonton Consulate 18
Embassy, Ottawa 12, 34
Generalkonsulat, Toronto 23
Konsulat Valproraiso, Chile 19
Montreal Consulate 18
Toronto Consulate 12, 18
Vancouver Consulate 18
Winnipeg Consulate 18

Feinberg, Rabbi A.L. 32
Fidelio 65, Hamilton 27
Finckenstein, Eva Grafin von 10
Fischer & JÂgerklub, Hamilton 27
Forschungsstelle fur NationalitÂten, Kiel 19
Fort Erie 5
Fortuna, Noranda 5
Freundekreis deutscher Auslandsschulen, KËln

19
Galt 5, 20, 27
Gemeinde Gottes, Hamilton 20
Gemeinde Gottes, Kitchener 21
Gemeinde Gottes, Toronto 22
Gemutlichkeit 70, Midland 28
German American National Congress 32
German Americans 32
German Austrian Association, Sault St. Marie



-47-

22
German Baptist Church, Toronto 22
German Baptist Mission, Hamilton 21
German Benevolent Society, Ottawa 6
German Benevolent Society, Vancouver 30
German Canadian Association, Brantford 5
German Canadian Association, Tomslake 30
German Canadian Benevolent Society of

British Columbia 9
German Canadian Bowling Association 10, 31
German Canadian Business and Professional

Association,
British Columbia 9
Kitchener-Waterloo 6, 28
Montreal 4, 35
Toronto 7, 29, 38, 44

German Canadian Business and Professional
Association, 

Manitoba 38
Montreal 26, 38
Winnipeg 8, 29

German Canadian Business Association,
Kitchener 40

German Canadian Centennial Committee of
Hamilton 15

German Canadian Chamber of Industry and
Commerce 32

German Canadian Choir Association (Deutsch-
Canadischer

Saengerbund) 31, 35
German Canadian Club "Lakehead", Port

Arthur 28
German Canadian Club Continental, Galt,

Ontario 5
German Canadian Club Eintracht, Oakville 40
German Canadian Club Muskoka, Huntsville 6
German Canadian Club of Halton County,

Milton 6, 28
German Canadian Club, Aylmer 26
German Canadian Club, Barrie 5
German Canadian Club, Brantford 27
German Canadian Club, Delhi 27
German Canadian Club, Elliot Lake, Ontario 5
German Canadian Club, Galt 27
German Canadian Club, Guelph 5, 39
German Canadian Club, Harmonie, Toronto 38
German Canadian Club, Hinton 8
German Canadian Club, Kingston 27

German Canadian Club, London 6, 28, 36
German Canadian Club, Niagara Falls 28
German Canadian Club, North Bay 40
German Canadian Club, Red Deer 8
German Canadian Club, Sarnia 29, 40
German Canadian Club, St. Thomas 7, 29, 40
German Canadian Club, Woodstock 8, 29, 41
German Canadian clubs, Ottawa 28
German Canadian Community Service Inc.,

Montreal 39
German Canadian Credit Union, Toronto 7
German Canadian Fishing and Hunting Club,

Hamilton 5
German Canadian Gymnastics Association 31
German Canadian history 32, 34
German Canadian Hunting and Fishing

Association,
Kitchener-Waterloo 28

German Canadian Hunting and Fishing
Association, 

Kitchener-Waterloo 40
German Canadian Hunting and Fishing

Association, Petersburg 7
German Canadian Mardi Gras Association 31
German Canadian Marksmen Club

(Schutzenklub "Marksmen"),
Kitchener-Waterloo 28

German Canadian Radio Program, Winnipeg
10

German Canadian Social Centre, Montreal 4,
36, 39

German Canadian Society, Kitchener-Waterloo
6, 28

German Canadian Teutonia Club, Stratford 29
German Canadian Theatre Society, Winnipeg

8, 29
German Club Eintracht, Oakville 6
German Club Hansa, Brampton 5
German Folk Dance Group, Montreal 4
German Foreign Office, Bonn 18
German Full Gospel Church, St. Catherines 22
German Language School, London 40
German language schools 17, 20, 21, 23, 34, 43
German Pentacostal Church, Ottawa 22
German Publications Ltd., Toronto 10
German School Association, Kitchener 21
German School Association, Sault St. Marie 22
German Soccer Club, Brantford 5



-48-

German Society of Montreal 4, 36
German Society, Kingston 6
German Society, Three Rivers 5
German Society, Winnipeg 8, 41
German Tourist Information Office 25
German United Church, Weston 7
German-Canadian Association of Alberta,

Edmonton
See also Deutsch-Kanadische Vereinigung

von Alberta, Edmonton 41
German-Canadian Review 10, 38
Germania Club, Hamilton 5, 21, 27, 37, 39
Germania Club, North Bay 28
Germania Club, Pembroke 28
Germania Club, Special Conference with

  2
Germania Historical Society, Hamilton 27
Germania Kickers, Montreal 4
Germania, North Bay 6
Germans in Ontario 33
Germans in Quebec 33
Glenview Senior Public School, Toronto 22
Globus 42
Goethe Gesellschaft, Montreal 26
Goethe Institut, Montreal 13
Goethe Institut, Munchen 19
Goethe Institut, Toronto 13
Guelph 5, 20, 39
Halton County 36
Hamburg Flutkatastrophe--Samlung 16
Hamilton 5, 11, 15, 20, 27, 31, 33, 35-37, 39
Hansa Club, Brampton 27
Harmonie Choir, Victoria 9
Harmonie Club, Regina 8, 30
Harmonie Club, Toronto 7, 22, 29, 38
Harmony Club, Medicine Hat 8
Heidelberg, St. Catherines 22
Heuss Besuch, Dr. 25
Hildebrandt, Mary 26
Hinton 8
Hohnsteiner Puppentheater 24
Human rights 11, 16
Huntsville 6
Huron County 33
Immanuel Baptist Church, St. Catherines 22
Immigration 16, 34
Indian Cultural Dancing Group 24
Institut fur Auslandsbeziehungen, Stuttgart 19

Institut fur Auslandsbeziehungen: Mitteilungen
42

Insurance 16
In t e re s sengeme insc h a f t  D eu t sche r

Auswanderer, Hamburg 13
International Institute of Metro Toronto 12
Jaksch, Dr. 19
Kamloops 9
Kanada Post 42
Kanada-DDR Kreis 31
Karnevalgesellschaft "Narhalla 58," Hamilton

36
Karnevalgesellschaft Blau Weiss Durlach 24
Karnevalgesellschaft Fidelio 65, Hamilton 5
Karnevalgesellschaft Narhalla, Hamilton 5
Karnevalgesellschaft Rot-Weiss-Rheingold,

Montreal 4
Katholische Kirche, Ottawa 22
Kinderhof Wegscheide 23
Kingston 6, 21, 27
Kitchener Journal 10
Kitchener-Waterloo 6, 7, 10, 21, 24, 27, 28, 33,

35-37, 39
Kitimat 9
Koelner Husaren, Toronto 29
Kohl, J.G. 32
Konsulat-Finanzielle Beihilfe 17
Konsulat-Lehrbuecher 18
La Paloma, Barrie 27
Landesjugend Niedersachsen 23
Leamington 6, 21, 28
Legal affairs 17
Lehnert, Frank 3, 26
Litera 10
Literarischer Zirkel, Toronto 29
Little Britain, Manitoba 8
London 6, 21, 28, 36
Loreley Club, Oshawa 28
Lubecker Singleiter 24
Manitoba 8, 12, 18, 29, 30, 36, 38, 41
Manitoba Development Authority 12
Maple Leaf Almrausch, Ottawa 7
Martin Luther Kirche, Kitchener 21
McMaster University, Department of German

5
Medicine Hat 8
Mennoniten Brudergemeinde, St. Catherines

22



-49-

Mennonites 34
Midland 28
Milton 6, 21, 28
Milton Hofbrauhaus, Halton County 36
Montreal 4, 26, 33, 35, 37, 38, 43
Montrealer Nachrichten 10
Mutual aid 17
Narhalla 58, Hamilton 27, 37
Neimann, Port Arthur 22
Neustadt 21
Newmarket 21
Niagara Falls 28
Niagara-on-the-Lake 21
Noranda 5
Nord Pazifische Saengerbund, British

Columbia 9, 35
North Bay 2, 6, 21, 28, 40
Oakville 6, 21, 28, 40
Oberschlesier Trachtenchor 24
Okanogan Harmonie Club, Osoyoos 9
Ontario 5-7, 11, 12, 20, 23, 27-29, 33, 36-39

Ministry of Lands and Forests 11
Ministry of the Provincial Secretary and

Citizenship 11
Ontario Committee for Human Rights 11
Ontario Federation of Home and School

Associations Inc. 12
Ontario Human Rights Commission 11
Ontario Team Handball Federation, Toronto 7
Ontario Welfare Council 11
Oshawa 6, 21, 28, 40
Osoyoos 9
Ottawa 6, 7, 11, 22, 28, 34, 40
Ottawa Sprachschule 22
Owen Sound 7
Pembroke 7, 22, 28
Pensions 17
Peterborough 22
Petersburg 7
Pilgrim Gemeinde, Kitchener 21
Pilgrim, Hamilton 21
Pitz, E. 19
Pommersche Tanzdeel Ihna & Edelweiss Trio

24
Pommersche Tanzdeel Rega 24
Port Arthur 28
Port Colborne 22
Port Credit 28

Praesidenten-Tagung, Harmony Club 2
Preston 22
Presunka, P. 16
Prince George 9
Prinzengarde Blau-Weiss, Toronto 29
Private German Language School (Private

Deutsche
Sprachschule), Kitchener-Waterloo 21

Private German Language School (Private
Deutsche 

Sprachschule), Kitchener-Waterloo 28
Promothean Society of Canada 12
Quebec 4, 11, 15, 26, 33, 37, 39, 43, 44
Quebec, Government of 11
Queensville 22
Radio CKFH Toronto 10
Rechtsreferat 17
Red Deer 8
Reesor, Hon. David 33
Regina 8, 30, 37
Rehorn, Willi 3
Rentenvereinigung Deutscher Einwanderer

Landesverband Canada 10
Research Centre for Canadian Ethnic Studies

34
Rhein-Donau Verein, Leamington 6, 21, 28
Ring Deutscher Pfadfinderverbunde 23
Sarnia 22, 29
Saskatchewan 8, 30
Saskatoon 8
Sault St. Marie 7
Saxon Jaeger & Fischer, Kitchener 6
Schlesierverein Rubezahl, Port Credit 28
Schuetzen Club, Kitchener 6
Schuetzenklub Marksmen, Kitchener-Waterloo

35
Schuetzenring Ontario, Kitchener 6
Schuhplattergruppe "Alpenland" 36
Schuppler, Christoph 25
Schutzengilde "Wilhelm Tell", Montreal 4, 27
Schwaben Club, Kitchener-Waterloo 28
Schwaben International, Stuttgart 13, 34, 42,

43
Schwabenklub, Hamilton 27
Schwabenklub, Kitchener 36
Scott, James 33
Shwabenklub, Kitchener 24
Sieber, Dr. Franz 10



-50-

Social Insurance 25
Society of German Engineers, Toronto 36
Spielschar der Arbeitsgemeinschaft

Sudetendeutscher Erzieher 25
Sports 25, 34
St. Bonifatius Gemeinde, Hamilton 21, 27
St. Bonifatius, Sudbury 22
St. Catherines 7, 28, 36
St. Georgs Kirche, Toronto 23, 29
"St. Hubertus" Jagd und Angelverein,

Winnipeg 8, 30
St. Johannes Kirche, Hamilton 21
St. Paul's Evangelical Lutheran Church,

Montreal 36
St. Thomas 7, 22, 29, 40
Staatpolitische Aufgaben 34
StÂndige Konferenz der Kulturminister, Bonn

19
Steiner, Gertraude 25
Stopp, Bernhard 3
Stratford 7, 22, 29, 35, 40
Stratford Deutsche Schule  35
Strung, Joseph 3
Sudbury 7, 29
Sudenten German Association, Montreal 4
Sudeten Bulletin: A Central European Review

42
Sudeten Germans 35
Sudetendeutsche Vereinigung, Dawson Creek

9
Sudetendeutscher Zentralverband 10
Sudetenklub ForwÂrts, Toronto 7
Sudetenklub, Edmonton 8
Sudetenklub, Hamilton 5, 27
Swabian Corp., Montreal 4
Tanzgruppe Hassel 25
TCA Bulletin 3
TCA Nachrichtsblatt 3
TCA Rundschreiben 3
Teutonia Club, Stratford 7, 40
Teutonia Club, Windsor 7, 29, 38
Thinker's Conference on Cultural Rights 14
Three Rivers  5
Timmins 7
Tomslake 9, 30
Tomslake Branch of Sudeten German Central

Association 9
Tomslake Canadian German Association,

Tomslake 9
Toronto 2, 7, 10-12, 15, 18, 22, 23, 26, 29, 33,

34, 36, 38-41, 44
Toronto Board of Education 12
Toronto District Labour Committee for Human

Rights 12
Toronto Social Planning Council 12
Torontoer Karnevalsgesellschaft, Toronto 41
Torontoer Zeitung 34
Tourism 25
Trade fairs 34
Trans Canada Charity Fund 16
Trans-Canada Alliance of German Canadians

Altersheim 13
Anniversaries 13
Archives 13
B.C. Branch 30
Banquets and festivals 14
Berichte 31
Briefs 15
Centennial projects 15, 31
Committee on Bilingualism and

Biculturalism 14
Manitoba Branch 8
Ontario Branch 36
Quebec Branch 4, 15, 26, 43, 44
Student exchanges 23
Zentralverband 31
Zentralvorstand 1, 3

Trans-Canada Vereins Rundschau 4
Transatlantische Austausch-Nachrichten 42
Transylvania Club, Kitchener-Waterloo 6, 21,

28, 36, 40
Treffpunkt 42
Treue Husaren, Winnipeg 30
Trusts 25
Tupper, Sir Charles 33
Ukrainian Canadian Committee 15
Vancouver 9, 30
Verein fur Altenbetreuung, Hamilton 5
Verein fur das Deutschtum im Ausland 19
Vereinswesen 4, 42
Verlag fur Sprachmethodik, KËnigswinter,

FRG 19
Victoria 9
Vineland 23
Virgil 23
Von Thadden 25



-51-

Von Walheim, Consul General 34
War graves 26
Waterloo-Oxford District Glee Club 24
Weisbach, Henry 38
Welland 7, 23, 29
Wentworth County 33
Weston 7
Windsor 7, 23, 29, 38
Winnipeg 8, 29, 36
Wirtschaftsausgleich 26
Wolfram, Karl 26
Woodstock 8, 23, 29, 41
Wurtele, J.C.S. 33
Youth Home 26
Zion Mennonite, Kitchener 21


